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Package Contents

* TO30-50M * Hang Rope
* (x2) AAA Batteries * Reflector Board
¢ Carrying Case * Owner’'s Manual

Product Features

* Reduce estimation errors by improving measurement accuracy
* Simple one-button operation instantly measures the distance between two
objects

* Allows for quick calculation of area and volume

¢ Bright laser light provides targeting ease, especially at long distances
* Measure up to 50 m (165 ft.) with +/- 1 mm (0.04 in.) accuracy

* Pythagoras function measures height from two indirect measurements
* Quick addition and subtraction function

¢ Device automatically powers off when not in use, improving battery life
* Backlit screen improves visibility

* Rubber over-mold for extra protection and durability

* Compact and lightweight design for convenient storage and portability
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Safety Instructions

A Prevent Eye Damage and Personal Injury

Carefully read all safety information and instructions before using the
product

Use product only as specified
Do not use around explosive gas, vapor or in wet/damp environments
* Discontinue use of product if it does not operate correctly or is damaged

* Do not look into the laser or point it directly or indirectly at reflective
surfaces, a person or an animal

* Do not open product if repairs are needed; only repair through an approved
technical site

* Keep product out of reach of children and unauthorized personnel
* Discard batteries in accordance with local laws and regulations

Keypad

Add/Subtract/Unit ON/Measurement
Length/Area/Volume Storage
Benchmark OFF/Clear
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Battery Installation

Note: Use only 1.5V AAA alkaline batteries.

Open the battery door on the back of the device and insert the included (x2)
AAA batteries according to the correct polarity. Close the battery door. Batteries
should be replaced when the [Hlll} icon flashes in the display.

Note: If the device will not be used for an extended period of time, remove the batteries
to avoid corrosion.
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On/Off Function

1 To turn on the device, press AMEAs- Press A\ vEAs again to activate the
laser.

2 To turn off the device, press and hold OFF/CLR for 3 seconds.

3 When the device is on but not in use, the backlight will shut off within 15
seconds. After 30 seconds of no use, the laser will shut off. The device will
automatically shut off after 3 minutes of inactivity.

Taking Measurements

Single Measurement

Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press
MEAs t0 get a single distance measurement. Measurement results will
display on the screen and automatically be stored in the system.

Continuous Measurement

Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press and
hold AMEAS for 2 seconds to start the continuous measurement function.
The main display will indicate the measured results, and the auxiliary screen
will show the maximum and minimum distances measured.

Area Measurement

Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, quickly
press < ﬁ for the /7 icon to display on the LCD screen. The icon’s bottom
edge will flash. When this happens, do the following:

1 Press A\ meas to measure the first edge (length).
2 Press A\ meas to measure the second edge (width).

The device will automatically calculate the area and its measurement will
display on the screen. Press OFF/CLR to remove the previous result and
prepare for the next measurement.
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Volume Measurement

Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press
< .'i twice for the screen to display the ) icon. One of the cube icon’s edges
will flash. When this happens, do the following:

1 Press A\ meas to measure the first edge (length).

2 Press A\ meas to measure the second edge (width).

3 Press A meas to measure the third edge (height).

The device will automatically calculate the volume and display the
measurement on the screen. Press OFF/CLR to remove the previous result and
prepare for the next measurement.

Pythagorean (Indirect) Measurement

Notes:

* There are three measuring modes to get unilateral distance measurements by way
of the Pythagorean theorem. This is a convenient way for users to indirectly measure
within complex environments. Pressing < il will activate this mode. See the below
instructions for details.

* The length of the right side of the triangle must be shorter than the hypotenuse side in
order for the device to calculate the measurement. If this is incorrect, the device will
display an error signal.

* To ensure accuracy, the measurement must be measured from the same starting point
with @ measuring order of hypotenuse and then right side.

1 Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press
< ﬂ three times for the screen to display the < icon. In the icon, the
triangle’s hypotenuse will flash. Press A veas to first measure the length
of the (a) dotted line of triangle. Repeat this step to measure the second
dotted line of the triangle (b). The length of (x) of the solid line is calculated
automatically by the meter.
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2 Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press
< .'i four times for the screen to display the <i icon. In the icon, the top
triangle’s hypotenuse will flash. Press A vieas to first measure the length of
the (a) dotted line of triangle. Repeat this step twice to measure the second
dotted line of the triangle (b) and then the third dotted line of the triangle
(c). The length of (x) of the solid line is calculated automatically by the
meter.

a - A

D X

cT~< Y

3 Turn on the device and activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press
< ¥ five times for the screen to display the A icon. In the icon, the top
triangle’s hypotenuse will flash. Press A veas to first measure the length of
the (a) dotted line of triangle. Repeat this step twice to measure the second
dotted line of the triangle (b) and then the third dotted line of the triangle
(c). The length of (x) of the solid line is calculated automatically by the
meter.

a .~ X
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Lofting

1 Turn on the device. Press and hold < fijff for 2 seconds.

2 Designate the a value (initial distance from the target) and b value (spacing
interval distances) by using A vieas (to move digits) and +/- uNIT (to adjust
digit values).

3 Once values are set, place the meter on a flat surface and near the wall.
Press A\ meas to activate the laser. Slowly move the meter away from the
wall until the value on the screen reads O (initial point).

4 Continue to slowly move the meter further away from the wall and mark
every space where the value on the screen reads O.

Add/Subtract Measurement

Single distance measurement is calculated by adding/subtracting to get an

accumulated measurement.

1 Quickly press A veas to tu on the device, then press A vers again to
activate the laser. Once the laser is activated, press +/- uniT. The <Ficon will
appear on the main screen. You can switch between adding (4)
or subtracting (=) by pressing +/- uNIT repeatedly. Pressing A vieas will set
each measurement point.

* In the Distance mode, the accumulative value or distance between the
measurements taken will display on the main screen.

* In the Area/Volume mode, after taking measurements, press AMEAS to
calculate. The results will display on the main screen.

10
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Measurement Benchmark Setting

Press ﬁj to switch between front benchmark and end benchmark functions.
The meter takes the end benchmark as its default.

= =
Yl

J
222444 Q222222 04004444

Front Benchmark End Benchmark

Function Setting Switch

1 Press and hold (&) until the I icon flashes.

2 Press the keypad keys to select the mode you want to use.
Battery Power

The meter’s battery power is at full capacity when the [l icon displays all
three bars. When the icon is missing bars, battery power has been used. This
icon will flash when a battery replacement is required.

Signal Strength

The meter’s signal is at full strength when the ..||I icon displays all five bars.
The signal is weaker when fewer bars are displayed.

Data Storage/Invoke
1 Press (L3

2 Press +/- uNIT to navigate the values previously found/measured.

11
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Error Codes and Solutions

Code Reason Solution

b.L Low Voltage Change battery

t.L Low Temperature Bring meter to warmer temperature

t.H High Temperature Bring meter to cooler temperature

d.H Data Overflow Measure again

S.L Weak Signal Test strong reflection ability of target

S.H Strong Signal Test weak reflection ability of target

H.F Hardware Error Restart
Contact Tripp Lite Tech Support if meter
continues to fail
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Specifications

Measurement Distance Up to 50 m (165 ft.)
Measurement Precision +/- 1 mm
Unit Options Meters/inches/feet
Test Time 0.1 to 3 seconds
Laser Time Il & 635nm, <1mw
Automated Calibration Precision | Y
Continuous Measurement Y
Area Measurement Y
Pythagorean Measurement Y
Add and Subtract Measurement | Y (Length/area/volume)
Max & Min Value Y
Data Storage Y
Signal Indicator Y
Power Indicator Y
Auto Power Off 150 seconds
Backlit Display Y
Key Tone Y
Lofting Function Y
Built-in Bubble Level Y
Battery Type 1.5V alkaline, AAA (x2)
Battery Cycle 15,000 measurements
Operating Temperature 0 to 40°C (32 to 104°F)
Storage Temperature -25 t0 60°C (-13 to 140°F)
Dimensions [H x W x D] 108 x 51 x 31 mm (4.25x 2 x 1.22 in.)
Weight 88 g (0.19 Ib.)

13
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Product Registration and

Regulatory Compliance

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Visit www.tripplite.com/warranty today to register your new Tripp Lite product. You'll
automatically be entered into a drawing for a chance to win a FREE Tripp Lite product!*
* No purchase necessary. Void where prohibited. Some restrictions apply. See website for details.

FCC Notice, Class B

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following

two conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device

must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired

operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class

B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to

provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not

installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio

or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on,

the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following

measures:

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

*Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.

* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any changes or modifications to this equipment not expressly approved by Tripp Lite could

void the user’s authority to operate this equipment.

14
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Product Registration and

Regulatory Compliance

WEEE Compliance Information for Tripp Lite Customers and Recyclers
(European Union)

Under the Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive and
implementing regulations, when customers buy new electrical and electronic
= €Quipment from Tripp Lite they are entitled to:

*Send old equipment for recycling on a one-for-one, like-for-like basis
(this varies depending on the country)

*Send the new equipment back for recycling when this ultimately becomes waste
WARNING

Use of this equipment in life support applications where failure of this equipment
can reasonably be expected to cause the failure of the life support equipment or to
significantly affect its safety or effectiveness is not recommended.

Tripp Lite has a policy of continuous improvement. Specifications are subject to change
without notice.

%

Manufacturing
Excellence

Al o
- <=
1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support

15
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Manual del Propietario

Medidor Laser de
Distancia - 50 m
[165 pies]

Modelo: T0O30-50M
English 1 ¢ Francais 30 * Pycckuu 44

TRIPPLITE @

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support

Copyright © 2017 Tripp Lite. Todos los derechos reservados.
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Contenido del Empaque

* TO30-50M * Cuerda para Colgar
* (x2) Baterias AAA * Tablero Reflector
¢ Estuche para Transporte * Manual del Propietario

Caracteristicas del Producto

* Reduzca los errores de estimacion al mejorar la precision de la medicion

e La simple operacion de un botén mide instantdneamente la distancia entre
dos objetos

¢ Permite calcular rapidamente el area y el volumen

e La luz brillante del laser permite apuntar facilmente, especialmente a largas
distancias

¢ Mida hasta 50 m [165 pies] con precision de +/- 1 mm [0.04"]

¢ Su operacion basada en el teorema de Pitagoras mide la altura a partir de
dos mediciones indirectas

¢ Funcién de suma y resta rapida

 El dispositivo se apaga automaticamente cuando no esta en uso, mejorando
la vida de la bateria

¢ La pantalla retroiluminada mejora la visibilidad
* Cubierta de goma para proteccion y duracion adicionales
* Disefo compacto y ligero para comodo almacenamiento y portabilidad
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Instrucciones de Seguridad

A Evite Daino a la Vista y Lesiones Personales

Lea cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y la informacién de seguridad
antes de usar el producto

 Utilice el producto Unicamente como se especifica

* No lo use cerca de gases explosivos, vapor 0 en ambientes mojados o
humedos

* Suspenda el uso del producto si no funciona correctamente o esta danado

* No mire en el laser ni lo apunte directa o indirectamente a superficies
reflejantes, una persona o un animal

¢ No abra el producto si se necesitan reparaciones; solo reparelo a través de un
sitio técnico aprobado

* Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los nifos y personal no autorizado
* Deseche las baterias segun las leyes y reglamentos locales

Suma / Resta / Unidad Encendido / Medicion

. Al i
Longitud / Area / Volumen macenamiento

Punto de Referencia Apagado / Borrado

19
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Pantalla LCD
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Instalacion de la Bate

Nota: Use sdlo baterias alcalinas AAA de 1.5V.

Abra la tapa en la parte posterior del dispositivo e inserte las baterias AAA
incluidas (x2) de acuerdo a la polaridad. Cierre la puerta de las baterias. Las
baterias deben remplazarse cuando el icono [Hll} destelle en la pantalla.

Nota: Si no se utilizard el dispositivo por un largo periodo de tiempo, extraiga las pilas
para evitar la corrosion.

21
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Encendido y Apagado

1 Para encender el dispositivo, oprima A vens. Oprima AMEAS nuevamente
para activar el laser.

2 Para apagar el dispositivo, Oprima y sostenga OFF/CLR por 3 segundos.

3 Cuando el dispositivo esté encendido pero no en uso, la retroiluminacion
se apagara en 15 segundos. Después de 30 segundos sin uso, el laser se
apagara. El dispositivo se apagara automaticamente después de 3 minutos
de inactividad.

Toma de Mediciones

Medicion Unica

Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima A vers para obtener una sola medicién de distancia. Los resultados
de la medicion apareceran en la pantalla y se almacenaran automaticamente en
el sistema.

Medicion Continua

Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima y sostenga A vens por 2 segundos para iniciar la funcion de medicion
continua. La pantalla principal indicaré los resultados de la medicién y la pantalla
auxiliar mostraré las distancias méximas y minimas medidas.

Medicion de Area

Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima rapidamente < .'i para que el icono £—7 se muestre en la pantalla
LCD. El borde inferior del icono destellara. Cuando esto pase, haga lo siguiente:

1 Oprima A vens para medir el primer borde (longijtud).
2 Oprima A\ meas para medir el segundo borde (ancho).

El dispositivo automaticamente calculara el drea y el resultado se mostrara en la
pantalla. Oprima OFF/CLR para eliminar el resultado previo y se prepare para la
siguiente medicion.

22
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Medicion de Volumen

Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima < ﬂ para que la pantalla muestre el icono (. Destellara uno de los
bordes del icono del cubo. Cuando esto pase, haga lo siguiente:

1 Oprima A vens para medir el primer borde (longitud).

2 Oprima A vers para medir el segundo borde (ancho).

3 Oprima A vens para medir el tercer borde (altura).

El dispositivo automaticamente calculara el volumen y mostrara el resultado en
la pantalla. Oprima OFF/CLR para eliminar el resultado previo y se prepare para
la siguiente medicion.

Medicion Pitagorica (Indirecta)

Notas:

* Hay tres modos de medicion para obtener las mediciones de distancia unilateral
mediante el teorema de Pitagoras. Esta es una manera conveniente para que los

usuarios midan indirectamente en entornos complejos. Oprimir <] il activaré este
modo. Para detalles, consulte las instrucciones siguientes.

* La longitud del lado derecho del triangulo debe ser mas corta que el lado de la
hipotenusa a fin de que el dispositivo calcule la medida. Si esto es incorrecto, el
dispositivo mostrara una senal de error.

* Para asegurar la precision, la medicién debe medirse desde el mismo punto de partida
con un orden de medicidn de la hipotenusa y luego del lado derecho.

1 Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima tres veces < .'| para que la pantalla muestre el icono . En el
icono, destellara la hipotenusa del triangulo. Oprima 4\ meas para medir
primero la longitud de la linea punteada (a) del tridangulo. Repita este paso
para medir la segunda linea punteada del tridngulo (b). La longitud de (x) de
la linea continua es calculada automaticamente por el medidor.

.
-
a .-
-

- X

-
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2 Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima cuatro veces < ﬁ para que la pantalla muestre el icono <} En el
icono, destellara la hipotenusa del tridngulo superior. Oprima A veas para
medir primero la longitud de la linea punteada (a) del tridangulo. Repita este
paso dos veces para medir la segunda linea punteada del tridngulo (b) y luego
la tercera linea punteada del tridangulo (c). La longitud de (x) de la linea sélida
es calculada automaticamente por el medidor.

a_--- A

R X

cT~< Y

3 Encienda el dispositivo y active el laser. Una vez que el laser esté activado,
oprima cinco veces < ﬁ para que la pantalla muestre el icono ﬁ'. En el
icono, destellara la hipotenusa del triangulo superior. Oprima A\ meas para
medir primero la longitud de la linea punteada (a) del triangulo. Repita este
paso dos veces para medir la segunda linea punteada del tridngulo (b) y luego
la tercera linea punteada del tridngulo (c). La longitud de (x) de la linea sdlida
es calculada automaticamente por el medidor.

. K

_- b_ _ Y

24
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Trazado

1 Encienda el dispositivo. Oprima y sostenga < ﬂ por 2 segundos.

2 Designe el valor a (distancia inicial desde el objetivo) y el valor b (distancias
de intervalo de espaciado) usando A vens (para mover digitos) y +/- unIT
(para ajustar valores de digjtos).

3 Una vez que se establecen valores, coloque el medidor sobre una superficie
planay cerca de la pared. Oprima A vers para activar el laser. Aleje
lentamente el medidor de la pared hasta que el valor en la pantalla muestre O
(punto inicial).

4 Siga alejando lentamente el medidor de la pared y marque cada espacio
donde el valor en la pantalla muestre O.

Medicion Sumando y Restando

Una medicién Unica de la distancia se calcula sumando / restando para obtener
una medicién acumulada.
1 Oprima rapidamente A vers para encender el dispositivo, entonces oprima
MEAS Nuevamente para activar el laser. Una vez activado el laser, oprima
+/-uNIT. El icono + aparecera en la pantalla principal. Puede cambiar
entre sumar () o restar (=) oprimiendo +/- uNIT repetidamente. Al oprimir
A s se establecera cada punto de medicion.
* En la modalidad de Distancia, el valor acumulado o la distancia entre las
medidas tomadas se mostrara en la pantalla principal.
 En el modo de Area / Volumen, después de tomar las medidas, oprima
A vers para calcular. Los resultados se mostraran en la pantalla principal.
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Establecer un Punto de Referencia de Medicion

Oprima ﬁi para cambiar entre las funciones de referencia frontal y referencia
final. El instrumento toma la referencia final como predeterminada.

= =
Yl

J
222444 Q222222 04004444

Referencia Frontal Referencia Final

Switch de Configuracion de Funcion

1 Oprima y sostenga [£3) hasta que destelle el iconol .

2 Presione las teclas del teclado para seleccionar el modo que desea utilizar.

Energia de la Bateria

La energia de la bateria del instrumento esta a plena capacidad cuando el icono

BEE} muestra las tres barras. Cuando el icono esté perdiendo barras, se ha

utilizado la energia de la bateria. Este icono destellara cuando sea necesario

reemplazar la bateria.

Fuerza de la Senal

La senal del medidor esta a su maxima potencia cuando el icono .|||I muestra

las cinco barras. La sefal es mas débil cuando se muestran menos barras.

Almacenamiento de Datos / Invocar

1 Oprima (L4

2 Oprima +/- uNIT para navegar por los valores previamente encontrados /
medidos.

26
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Codigos y Solucion de Errores

Codigo | Causa Solucion

b.L Voltaje Bajo Cambie Bateria

tL Temperatura Baja Lleve el medidor a una temperatura mas
calida

t.H Temperatura Alta Lleve el medidor a una temperatura méas
fresca

d.H Sobreflujo de Datos | Mida nuevamente

S.L Senal Débil Pruebe la capacidad de reflexion fuerte del
objetivo

S.H Senal Fuerte Pruebe la capacidad de reflexion débil del
objetivo

H.F Error de Hardware Reinicio
Si el medidor continta fallando, péngase en
contacto con Soporte Técnico de Tripp Lite

27
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Especificaciones

Distancia de Medicion

Hasta 50 m [165 pies]

Precision de Medicion

+/- 1 mm

Opciones de Unidades

Metros / pulgadas / pies

Tiempo de Prueba

De 0.1 a 3 segundos

Tiempo de Laser

Il'y 635nm, <1mw

Precisién de Calibracion Autom- | Y
atizada

Medicién Continua Y
Medicién de Area Y
Medicién Pitagérica Y

Sumar y Restar Medicion

Y (Longitud / érea / volumen)

Valor Max. y Min.

Y

Almacenamiento de Datos Y
Indicador de Senal Y
Indicador de Energia Y
Apagado Automético 150 segundos
Pantalla Retroiluminada Y
Tono Y
Funcion de Trazado Y
Nivel de Burbuja Incorporado Y

Tipo de Bateria

Alcalina de 1.5V, AAA (x2)

Ciclos de la Bateria

15,000 mediciones

Temperatura de Operacion

0 °C a 40 °C [32 °F a 104 °F]

Temperatura de Aimacenamiento

-25°C a 60 °C [-13 °F a 14 O°F]

Dimensiones [Al x An x Pr]

108 x 51 x 31 mm [4.25" x 2" x 1.22"]

Peso

86 g[0.19 Ib]
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Cumplimiento de las Normas

Informaciéon de Cumplimiento con WEEE por los Clientes y Recicladores de Tripp
Lite (Union Europea)
ﬁ Bajo la Directiva de Desechos de Equipos Eléctricos y Electronicos (WEEE) [Waste
Electrical and Electronic Equipment] y regulaciones aplicables, cuando los clientes
= adquieren un nuevo equipo eléctrico y electrénico de Tripp Lite estan obligados a:
* Enviar el equipo viejo a reciclado en una base de uno por uno, equivalente por
equivalente (esto varia de un pais a otro)
* Regresar el equipo nuevo para reciclado una vez que finalmente sea un desecho
ADVERTENCIA

No se recomienda el uso de este equipo en aplicaciones de soporte de vida en donde
razonablemente se pueda esperar que la falla de este equipo cause la falla del equipo de
soporte de vida o afectar significativamente su seguridad o efectividad.

Tripp Lite tiene una politica de mejora continua. Las especificaciones estan sujetas a
cambios sin previo aviso.

Manufactura

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 EE. UU. * www.tripplite.com/support

29
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Manuel de l'utilisateur

Téelemetre laser - 50 m
(165 pi)

Modéele : TO30-50M
English 1 « Espanol 16 * Pycckun 44

TRIPPLITE ®

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
Droits d'auteur © 2017 Tripp Lite. Tous droits réservés.
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Contenu de I'emballage

* TO30-50M * Corde de suspension
* (x2) batteries AAA * Panneau réflecteur
* Etui de transport * Manuel de l'utilisateur

Caractéristiques du produit

¢ Réduire les erreurs d'estimation en améliorant la précision des mesures

e La simple pression d'une touche permet de mesurer instantanément la
distance entre deux objets.

* Permet le calcul rapide de la surface et du volume

* Une lumiére laser vive facilite le ciblage, en particulier sur de longues
distances.

e Mesure jusqu'a 50 m (165 pi) avec une précision de +/- 1 mm (0,04 po)
e La fonction de Pythagore mesure la hauteur a partir de deux mesures
indirectes.

¢ Fonction d'addition et de soustraction rapide

e L'appareil se met automatiquement hors tension lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé,
améliorant ainsi la durée de vie des batteries.

 L'écran rétroéclairé améliore la visibilité.

e Surmoulage en caoutchouc pour une protection et une durabilité
supplémentaires

¢ Conception compacte et Iégére pour un rangement et une portabilité
pratiques
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Consignes de sécurité

APrévenir les dommages aux yeux et les Iésions corporelles

* Lire attentivement tous les renseignements et toutes les consignes de sécurité
avant d'utiliser le produit.

e Utiliser le produit uniguement comme spécifié.

* Ne pas utiliser en présence de gaz explosifs, de vapeurs ou dans des milieux
humides.

* Cesser d'utiliser le produit s'il ne fonctionne pas correctement ou s'il est
endommagé.

* Ne pas regarder dans le rayon laser ou le pointer directement ou indirectement
vers des surfaces réfléchissantes, vers une personne ou un animal.

¢ Ne pas ouvrir le produit si des réparations sont nécessaires; confier les
réparations uniquement a un site technique approuvé.

e Garder le produit hors de la portée des enfants et du personnel non autorisé.
 Eliminer les batteries conformément aux lois et réglementations locales.

Additionner/soustraire/unité ON (marche)/mesure

E
Longueur/surface/volume ntreposage

Repeére OFF (arrét)/supprimer

33
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Ecran ACL
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u Laser sous tension

Ecran auxiliaire

a Mesure de l'aréte

B Fonction de génération de volume
n Condition des batteries

B Stockage des données

B Quantité du stockage des
données

n Force du signal
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Mesure du temps de délai
Mesure de la distance

Instructions de la mesure de
la surface, du volume, selon le
théoréme de Pythagore (indirecte)

m Unité de mesure
(m? et m? inclus)
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Installation des batteries

Remarque : Utiliser uniquement des batteries alcalines de 1,5 V.

Ouvrir le volet des batteries a l'arriere de l'appareil, puis insérer les (x2)
batteries AAA incluses en respectant la polarité. Fermer le volet des batteries.
Remplacer les batteries lorsque licone [l clignote sur I'écran.

Remarque : Si lappareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, retirer les
batteries afin d'éviter la corrosion.

35
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Fonction On/Off (marche/arrét)

1 Pour mettre l'appareil sous tension, appuyer sur A vens. Appuyer de
nouveau sur MEAS pour activer le laser.

2 Pour mettre l'appareil hors tension, appuyer sur OFF/CLR et maintenir la
pression pendant 3 secondes.

3 Lorsque l'appareil est sous tension, mais qu'il n'est pas utilisé, le rétroéclairage
s'éteindra aprés 15 secondes. Aprés 30 secondes d'inactivité, le laser se
mettra hors tension. L'appareil se mettra automatiquement hors tension aprés
3 minutes d'inactivité.

Prise des mesures

Mesure unique

Mettre I'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer sur A vers pour obtenir une mesure de distance unique. Les résultats
de la mesure seront affichés sur I'écran et seront automatiquement enregjstrés
dans le systeme.

Mesure continue

Mettre l'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer sur AMEAS et maintenir la pression pendant 2 secondes pour lancer la
fonction de mesure continue. L'écran principal affichera les résultats des mesures
et l'écran auxiliaire affichera les distances maximales et minimales mesurées.
Mesure de la surface

Mettre I'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer rapidement sur < ﬁ pour afficher l'icone £—7 sur I'écran ACL. Le bord
inférieur de l'icone clignotera. Lorsque cela se produit, procéder comme suit :

1 Appuyer sur A vers pour mesurer la premiére aréte (longueur).
2 Appuyer sur A vers pour mesurer la seconde aréte (largeur).

L'appareil calculera automatiquement la surface et sa mesure s'affichera a
I'écran. Appuyer sur OFF/CLR pour supprimer le résultat précédent et préparer
I'appareil pour la mesure suivante.

36
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Mesure du volume

Mettre l'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé, appuyer
& deux reprises sur <J il pour afficher licone ) sur I'écran. Une des arétes de
licdne du cube clignotera. Lorsque cela se produit, procéder comme suit :

1 Appuyer sur A\ meas pour mesurer la premiére aréte (longueur).

2 Appuyer sur A vers pour mesurer la seconde aréte (largeur).

3 Appuyer sur A\ MEas pour mesurer la troisiéme aréte (hauteur).

L'appareil calculera automatiquement le volume et affichera la mesure a l'écran.

Appuyer sur OFF/CLR pour supprimer le résultat précédent et préparer l'appareil
pour la mesure suivante.

Mesure selon le théoréme de Pythagore (indirecte)

Remarques :

 Trois modes de mesure peuvent étre utilisés pour obtenir les mesures unilatérales de
la distance en utilisant le théoréme de Pythagore. Il s'agit d'une méthode pratique pour
permettre aux utilisateurs de mesurer indirectement dans des environnements complexes.

Appuyer sur < ﬁ permettra d'activer ce mode. Consulter les instructions ci-dessous pour
plus de détails.

 La longueur du cété droit du triangle doit étre plus courte que I'hypoténuse pour que l'appareil
puisse calculer la mesure. Si cela est incorrect, lappareil affichera un signal d'erreur.

* Pour assurer l'exactitude, la mesure doit étre prise depuis le point de départ avec un ordre de
mesure de ['hypoténuse, puis du c6té droit.

1 Mettre l'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer a trois reprises sur < .'i pour afficher licone < sur I'écran. Sur
licone, I'hypoténuse du triangle clignotera. Appuyer sur A vens pour mesurer
d'abord la longueur de la ligne pointillée (a) du triangle. Répéter cette étape
pour mesurer la seconde ligne pointillée du triangle (b). La longueur de (x) de
la ligne continue est calculée automatiquement par 'appareil de mesure.

-

L
a .-
Phe X

-
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2 Mettre I'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer & quatre reprises sur <J fij# pour afficher licone <} sur l'écran. Sur
licne, 'hypoténuse du triangle haut clignotera. Appuyer sur 4\ mEas pour
mesurer d'abord la longueur de la ligne pointillée (a) du triangle. Répéter
cette étape deux fois pour mesurer la seconde ligne pointillée du triangle (b),
puis la troisieme ligne pointillée du triangle (c). La longueur de (x) de la ligne
continue est calculée automatiquement par l'appareil de mesure.

a_--- A
=" b
D X
cT~< Y

3 Mettre I'appareil sous tension, puis activer le laser. Une fois le laser activé,
appuyer a cing reprises sur < ﬂ pour afficher licéne ﬁ' sur I'écran. Sur
licone, I'nypoténuse du triangle haut clignotera. Appuyer sur A vens pour
mesurer d'abord la longueur de la ligne pointillée (a) du triangle. Répéter
cette étape deux fois pour mesurer la seconde ligne pointillée du triangle (b),
puis la troisieme ligne pointillée du triangle (c). La longueur de (x) de la ligne
continue est calculée automatiquement par l'appareil de mesure.

P | A
a .~ X
-
//, tl__ Y
az=--Z__c_|
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Génération de volume

1 Mettre l'appareil sous tension. Appuyer sur < ﬂ et maintenir enfoncer
pendant 2 secondes.

2 Saisir la valeur a (distance initiale a partir de la cible) et la valeur b
(espacements) en utilisant A vens (pour déplacer les chiffres) et +/- uNiT
(pour régler les valeurs des chiffres).

3 Une fois les valeurs déterminées, placer l'appareil de mesure sur une surface
plate pres du mur. Appuyer sur A vers pour activer le laser. Eloigner
lentement I'appareil de mesure du mur jusqu'a ce que la valeur sur I'écran soit
0 (point initial).

4 Continuer a déplacer lentement I'appareil de mesure en I'éloignant du mur, et
marquer chaque endroit ou la valeur sur I'écran indique O.

Additionner/soustraire des mesures

Une mesure de distance unique est calculée en additionnant/soustrayant pour
obtenir une mesure accumulée.

1 Appuyer rapidement sur A vers pour mettre l'appareil sous tension, puis
appuyer de nouveau sur A vers pour activer le laser. Une fois le laser active,
appuyer sur +/- uNIT. Licdne Fs'affichera sur I'écran principal. Vous pouvez
alterner entre additionner ()
ou soustraire (=) en appuyant a plusieurs reprises sur +/- UNIT. Appuyer sur

MEAs permet de définir chaque point de mesure.
* En mode Distance, la valeur d'accumulation ou la distance entre les
mesures prises sera affichée sur I'écran principal.
* En mode Area/Volume (surface/volume), aprés avoir pris les mesures,
appuyer sur A\ meas pour calculer. Les résultats seront affichés sur I'écran
principal.
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Réglage des reperes sur la mesure

Appuyer sur ﬁj pour alterner entre les fonctions repére de début et repere de fin.
L'appareil de mesure prend le repére de fin comme repére par défaut.

= =
Yl

J
222444 Q222222 04004444

Repére de début Repére de fin

Commutateur de réglage des fonctions

1 Appuyer sur (L2 et maintenir enfoncé jusqu'a ce que I'icénel clignote.
2 Appuyer sur les touches du clavier pour sélectionner le mode a utiliser.

Alimentation par batterie

L'alimentation par batterie de l'appareil de mesure est a pleine capacité lorsque
licone WM} affiche les trois barres. Lorsqu'il manque des barres & l'icone,
l'alimentation par batterie a été utilisée. Licone clignotera lorsqu'il s'avere
nécessaire de remplacer les batteries.

Force du signal

Le signal de l'appareil de mesure est a son plein potentiel lorsque licone ..|||
affiche les cing barres. Le signal est plus faible lorsqu'un nombre moindre de
barres est affiché.

Stockage/appel des données
1 Appuyer sur [23).

2 Appuyer sur +/- uNIT pour naviguer les valeurs précédemment trouvées/
mesurées.
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Codes d'erreur et solutions

Code Raison Solution

b.L Faible tension Changer les batteries

t.L Faible température | Augmenter la température de l'appareil de
mesure

t.H Température élevée | Réduire la température de I'appareil de
mesure

d.H Trop-plein de Mesurer de nouveau

données

S.L Signal faible Tester la forte capacité de réflexion de la
cible

S.H Signal fort Tester la faible capacité de réflexion de la
cible.

H.F Défaut matériel Redémarrer
Communiquer avec le soutien technique de
Tripp Lite si l'appareil de mesure continue de
faire défaut.

41
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Caractéristiques techniques

Distance de prise de mesure Jusqu'a 50 m (165 pi)

Précision de la mesure +/- 1 mm

Options d'unités metres/pouces/pieds

Temps d'essai 0,1 a 3 secondes

Durée du laser Il et 635 nm, <1 mw

Précision automatisée de la calibration | O

Mesure continue (0]

Mesure de la surface 0

Mesure selon le théoréme de Pythagore | O

Additionner et soustraire des mesures O (longueur/surface/volume)

Valeur maximum et minimum 0]

Stockage des données 0

Indicateur de signal 0]

Indicateur de puissance 0]

Mise hors tension automatique 150 secondes

Ecran rétroéclairé 0

Tonalité des touches 0

Fonction de génération de volume 0

Niveau a bulle d'air intégré 0

Type de batterie 1,5V alcaline, AAA (x2)

Cycle des batteries 15 000 mesures

Température de fonctionnement 0a40°C (32 a104 °F)

Température d'entreposage -25a 60 °C (-13 a 140 °F)

Dimensions [H x L x P] 108 x 51 x 31 mm
(4,25 x 2 x 1,22 po)

Poids 88 g (0,19 Ib)
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Conformité réglementaire

Renseignements sur la conformité a la directive DEEE pour les clients de Tripp Lite
et les recycleurs (Union européenne)

En vertu de la directive et des reglements d'application relatifs aux déchets
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE), lorsque des clients achétent de
=mm '€quipement électrique et électronique neuf de Tripp Lite, ils ont droit :
* D'envoyer I'équipement usagé au recyclage pourvu qu'il remplace un équipement
équivalent (cela varie selon les pays)
« De retourner le nouvel équipement afin qu'il soit recyclé a la fin de sa vie utile.

AVERTISSEMENT

Il n'est pas recommandé d'utiliser cet équipement pour des appareils de survie ol une
défaillance de cet équipement peut, selon toute vraisemblance, entrainer la défaillance de
I’appareil de maintien de la vie ou affecter de fagon majeure sa sécurité ou son efficacité.

La politique de Tripp Lite en est une d'amélioration continue. Les caractéristiques
techniques sont sujettes a changement sans préavis.

Excellence

TRIPPLITE ©

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA * www.tripplite.com/support
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PYKOBOACTBO nojib3oBatenda

JlazepHbint ganbHomep (50 m)
Mopenb: T030-50M

English 1 * Espanol 16 * Francais 30

Excellence

TRIPPLITE @

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support

OxpaHsetca asTopckum npasom © 2017 Tripp Lite. lepeneyatka 3anpetuyaerca.
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Copepxumoe ynakoBKu 46
XapaKTepucTukn npopykTa 46
YkasaHuA no TexHuKe 6esonacHocT 47
Knonounas nanenb 47
KK-3kpan 48
YcraHoBKa 6atapen 49
MopAapok skcnnyataumun 50
BKnioueHwe/BbiKnoueHue yCTpoiicTBa 50
Bbinonuenue usmepexuii 50
EnvHuuHoe n3mepexue 50
HenpepbiBHoe M3MepeHue 50
/13mepeHue nnowaam 50
/13meperue obbema 51
KocgeHHoe n3mepeHue (no Teopeme Mudaropa) 51
TNogTunr 53
/13mepeHne MeTooM COXeHNA/BbluMTaHNA 53
YcTaHOBNEHe TOUKM 0TCYeTa U3MepeHuit 54
Mepeknioyatenb GyHKLUMiA 54
JHeprua batapeit 54
MouwHoCTb CUrHana 54
CoxpaHeHie/BbI30B AaHHbIX 54

Koabi om60K 1 cnocobl ux ycrpaHenna 55
TexHMuecKue XapaKTepucTuKkmu 56
Co6niopeHne yctaHOBAEHHBIX HOPM 57
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Copepxumoe ynakoBKu

« Ycrpoiicteo moa. T030-50M +Tpoc ana noageLunBaHma
«  barapeiiku Tuna AAA (2 wr.) « Otpaxartens
« OyTnap AnA nepeHockn + PykoBoacTBO nob3oBarens

XapakTepucrtuku npogykra

« CHuxeHme NOrPeLUHOCTI OLIEHKM 3a CYET NOBbILLEHNA TOUHOCTU I/I3MEp€HVII7I

- TlpocTota ynpasneHus (C MOMOLLbIO 0HOV KHOMKM), 06ecneunBaloLas MTHOBEHHOE U3MepeHMe
PACCTOSHUA MeX Y AByMA 06beKTamu

+ Bo3moXHOCTb BbICTPOrO BbIYMCIEHNA NNOLAAV M 06beMa

+ flpkoe u3nyyenue nazepa obecneynBaeT ErkoCTb HaLeNUBaHIA, 0COBeHHO ¢ 6ONbLLINX PACCTOAHMI
« V13mepeHue paccTosHuii 40 50 M C TOYHOCTBIO +/- 1 MM

+ OyHKkuwa Mudaropa obecneynaet U3mepeHie BbICOTbI NOCPEACTBOM AABYX KOCBEHHbIX U3MepeHHit
« OYHKLWA BbICTPOTO CNOXKEHNA U BbIYMTaHUA

+ ABTOMaTMyYeCKoe OTKMIOYEHMe HeNCNomb3yeMoro yCTpoiicTBa, obecneynBatolLee NPOANeHUe CpoKa
cnyx6bl batapeit

« 3a7iHAA nofcBeTKa 3KpaHa ynyyluaet pasanunmocTb
. ,uByXKOMI'IOHEHTHbIVI martepuan kopnyca obecneuvpaet MNOBbILLEHHY0 3aLLUTY U JOTOBEYHOCTD
« KomnakTHas u nerkoecHas KOHCTPyKLUA obecneynBaet yﬂOﬁCTBO XPaHEeHNA 1 nepeHoCKn
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YKa3aHua no TexHuke 6e3onacHocTu

A W36eraiite nopaxeHna ras v Apyrux TpaBm

+ [epen Hauanom UCrosb30BaHMA YCTPOICTBA BHAMATENbHO U3yuuTe BCo MHGOPMALIIO U YKa3aHus Mo
obecneueHnto 6e3onacHocTi

. MCI’IOHb3yl7lTE n3aenue T01bKo No HasHau€eHNo
+ He I/I(I10]'Ib3y|7ITE B MeCTax BO3MOXHOT0 CKOM/IeHNA B3pbIBOONACHbIX ra303/nap03 WM NOBBILUEHHON BNAXHOCTI
. ﬂperaTMTe 1CNoNb30BaHNe U3[eN1A B CNlyyae ero HeHaanexallero ¢yHKLlMOHMPOBaHMﬂ nnu noBpexaeHna

+  He3amagbiBaiite BHYTpb la3epa u He HEII'IpaBJ'IHIZTE €ro NpAMO U onocpeaoBaHHO Ha OTpaXaroLLue
MOBEPXHOCTH, TIKO[IA UM KUBOTHBIX

+ He BckpbiBaliTe u3genvie B cnyuae Heo6XoaumocTy ero pemoHTa. PeMOHT U3Jienua cneyeT Npou3BOAUTL
TONbKO B TEXHYECKOI OpraH3aLiyy, MMetoLLeil COOTBETCTBYIOLLee paspelLieHVe

. XpaHI/ITe U3fienne B MeCTax, HeJoCTYMHbIX ANA neTeiin [LpYrux nL, He UMEIOLLUX pa3peLUeHna Ha pa60Ty CHUM
. ymnmampyl?ne 6aTapeM B COOTBETCTBUN C MECTHBIM 3aKOHOAATENBCTBOM 1 HOPMATUBHBIMIA TpeﬁOBaHMﬂMM

KnonouHas nb

CnoxeHune/BbluUTaHNE/ed.U3M. BKJl/usmepenne
XpaHeHue
[inuna/nnowapb/06bem
Touka oTcyeta BbIKJ1/C6poc
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n BknioueH nazep n VIHBMKaTOp OCHOBHOTO U3MepeHUs
a /13mepeHue cTopoH m 113mepeHme 3aepxKm
n OyHKYMA nodTUHra m 113mepeHme paccTosHua
n CocTosHMe GaTapen m Yka3aHus no u3mepeHiio nowasu/o6bema
a 11 KOCBEHHOMY U3MepeHiio (Mo Teopeme
CoxpaHeHue JaHHbIX

lndaropa)
n 061bem coxpaHAembIX AaHHBIX m

EnuHnua nsmepenus
MowHocTb curiana (BK. M2 11 M)

n BcnomoratenbHblii nHAN KaTop
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YcraHoBKa 6aTapeit

Mpumeyanue. Vicnonb3yiite TonbKo WenouHble 6atapeiiki Tuna AAA Hanpaxenuem 1,5 B.

OTKpoliTe KpbILLKY 6aTapeiiHoro oTceKa C TbUIbHOI CTOPOHbI YCTPOICTBA 1 BCTaBbTe 6atapeiiki AAA u3
KoMnneKTa (2 WT.) CornacHo yKkasaHHoii NONAPHOCTY. 3aKpoiiTe KpbILLKy 6aTapeliHoro otceka. Muranme
3Haua I} Ha pucnnee yKa3bIBaeT Ha Heo6XOAMMOCTb 3aMeHbl OaTapeil.

Npumeyanme. Ecm ycTpoiicTso He GyaeT nCnonb3oBaTbcs B Teyeme np Horo ney p BblHbTE M3
Hero 6atapeiikit Bo u36exaHue Kopposuu.

49
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OpARoK SKCcnNnyaTaynn

BknioueHne/BbIKNOUEHME YCTPOIICTBA
1 [InA BKNIOYEHNA YCTPOIACTBA HaXMUTe A MEAS. Haxmue A MEAS MOBTOPHO AN1A 3aMycKa nasepa.
2 [ OTKMIoYeHWA yCTPOiACTBA HaxmuTe kHonky OF F/C LR y ynepxuBaiiTe ee B TeueHue 3 cekyHa.

3 I'Ipvl HENUCnonb30BaHUN BKNKYEHHOTO y(TpOI?ICTBa 3a/1HAA NOACBETKA OTKMIOUAeTCA B TeueHue 15
CeKyH]. Mo ncreuennn 30 CEKYHJ HeNCnonb30BaHNA NPOUCXOANT OTKNOYEHNE la3epa. y(TpOI?ICTBO
ABTOMATNYECKI OTKNIOYAETCA Yepes 3 MUWHYTbI NOCNE BbINOJHEHNA NOCNESHETO ReiicTBIA.

BbinonHeHne usmepenuii

EpvHuyHOE n3mepeHue

Bkntouute ycTpoiicTeo 1 3anyctute nasep. Mocne 3anycka nazepa HaxmuTe A MEAS AN eUHNYHOTO
13MepeHA paccTonHus. Pe3ynbTatbl U3MepeHna 0ToOPa3ATCA Ha AUCNee v aBTOMATYeCK) COXPAHATCA B
ucTeme.

HenpepbiBHoe u3mepenune

BkniouwTe ycTpoiictBo 1 3anycTuTe nasep. Mocne 3amycka nazepa HAXMUTE KHOMKY A veasy
yIePXKUBaiiTe ee B TeueHie 2 CeKyHA AnA BKIIOYEHUA GYHKLMM HeNpepbiBHOTO U3MepeHus. Ha ocHoBHOM
UHAVKaTOpe ByayT 0ToBpaXxaTbCA M3MepAeMble Pe3yrbTaTbl, a Ha BCOMOrATeNbHOM JKpaHe —
MaKCMMaNbHOE 1 MAHUMalbHOE 3HAUEHNS U3MEPEHHBIX PACCTOSHMIA.

N3mepeHue nnowaam

BKnloumTe yCTPOiicTBO M 3anycTuTe nasep. Mocie 3anycka nasepa kpatkopemenHo HaxmnTe < i ana
noABnenna Ha XK-5kpae 3Hauka £_—7. Mpu1 3T0M HaYMHAET MUTaTb HIDKHUIA KOHTYP YKa3aHHOr0 3HauKa.
Mocne 3T0ro BbINONHUTE CeyloLLye AeiicTBUS:

1 Haxmute A MEAS 1A M3MepeHA nepBoil CTOPOHbI (AANHbI).
2 Haxmure AN MEAS AN 13MepeHNA BTOPOil CTOPOHbI (LIMPUHDI).

YCTpOiiCTBO ABTOMATUYeCKM paccuuTaeT NNoLazb, v pe3ynbtar U3MepeHuil 0To6pasuTca Ha kpaHe.
Haxmute OF F/CLR 118 yaanexys npebiayLiero pesynstata n NOAroTOBKM K CleAyloLLemy U3MepeHiio.
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Mopapok skcnnyaTauumn

N3mepeHue o6bema

BKkaiounTe yCTpoiACTBO 1 3anycTuTe nasep. Mocne 3anycka nasepa ABa bl HaxmuTe < ﬂ yT06bI Ha
3KpaHe 0T06pa3nNCA 3HauOK 8. Tpu 3TOM HaunHaeT MuraTb 04HO U3 pebep Kyba. Mocne 31070 BbINONHUTE
neyloLume feiicTBUA:

1 Haxmure 4N mEAS AR 13MepeHNA NepBoil CTOPOHbI (AAMHDI).

2 Haxmute A MEAS 1 U3MepeHNa BTOPOil CTOPOHbI (LLMPHUHbI).

3 Haxmure A\ MEAS A 13MepeHNA TPeTbeil CTOPOHbI (BbICOTHI).

YCTpoiiCTBO aBTOMATUYeCKy paccunTaet 06bem 11 0To6pasuT pesynbTaT M3mepeHuii Ha JKpaHe. Haxmute
OFF/CLR ans yfanexus npeablayLLero pesynsTarta i NOATOTOBKM K CNEAYHOLLEMY U3MEPEHU0.

KocBeHHoe u3mepeHue (no reopeme Mudaropa)

Mpumeyanna:

. ﬂpeﬂy(MOTpeHbl TpU U3MepUTENbHbIX PeXuma Ana nonyyeHns pesynbratoB 0AHOHANPaBIeHHbIX MBMEpeHMﬁ C
ncnonb3oBaHnem Teopembl I'Imd)aropa. 370 0becneynBaeT nonb3oBaTeNAM yﬂOﬁHblﬁ N0C06 BbINOMHEHNS KOCBEHHBIX
VBMEpeHMﬁ B CJIOXHbIX YCI0BUAX. ﬂaHHblﬁ PEXNM BKITIOUYAETCA HaxaTnem KHOMKK € ﬁ bonee I'IOIIlpDﬁHO M. B
NPeACTaBNeHHbIX HIXKe YKa3aHNAX.

« [InA BbluMCneHUA YCTPOVICTBOM pe3ynibTaTa U3MepeHuil NHa NPaBoii CTOPOHbI TPeyrofbHIKa A0MKHa ObiTb Kopoue ero
TUNOTEHY3bl. B NpOTMBHOM Cyyae yCTPOIACTBO BbIAAET cvrHan 06 olunbke.

. ﬂﬂﬂ obecneyenus TouHoCTH U3MepeHnA A0MKHbI NPOBOAUTLCA U3 OZIHOV TOUKM OTCY€Ta: CHayana n3mepsaerca
rUNoTeHy3a, a 3aTeM — npaBasA CTOPOHA.

1 BkmiounTe ycTpoiicTso 1 3anycTuTe nasep. Mocne 3anycka nasepa Tpnkab! HaxmuTe < i, utotel
Ha 3KpaHe 0T06pa3nnca 3Hauok <. lpu 3TOM HauMHaET MUTaTb FMNOTEHy3a 3HauKa B GopMe
Tpeyronbhika. Haxmire 4\ MEAS A7 U3MEDEHIA AAMHbI NYHKTUPHOT AHUM (a) B TPeyTONbHUIKE.
loBTOpHTE TO Xe ZeiicTBUE ANA M3MEPeHUA AAMHbI BTOPOil MYHKTUPHOI AHUN TpeyronbHIKa (b). Anuka
COLLIHOIA MHUM (X) BBIUNCTAETCA N3MEPUTENIbHBIM YCTPOICTBOM aBTOMATUYECKN.

-
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Mopapok skcnnyaTauumn

2 BKniouwTe YCTpOiicTBO U 3anycTuTe nasep. Mocne 3anycka nasepa ueTbipexap! HaxmnTe < i,
yT06bI Ha IKpaHe 0To6Pa3UNCA 3HauoK Q MNPy 5TOM HauMHAET MUFaTb FUMOTEHY3a BEpXHero
TPEYrONbHIIKA yKa3aHHOrO 3Hauka. Haxmute A\ MEAS ANA U3MEDEHNUS AMHbI TYHKTUPHON MHIK (a)
B TpeyronbHuke. [oBTOpUT T Xe fieficTBUe ABAX/bI ANA U3MEPEHNUA ANVHbI BTOPOI MYHKTUPHOR AHUN
TpeyronbHuka (b), a 3aTem — TpeTbei NyHKTUPHOI NHIK TpeyronbHuKa (c). [nuHa CNoLLHOM AHUN
(X) BblUNCNALTCA U3MEPUTENbHBIM YCTPOICTBOM aBTOMATUYECKM.

R X

cT~< Y

3 BKiouTe YCTpoiicTBO U 3amycTuTe nasep. Mocne 3anycka nasepa natukparto Haxminte < i,
uTo6bI Ha JKpaHe 0To6pa3unca 3Hauok . I1pi 3T0M HauHaeT MUraTb TUM0TeHy3a BepXHero
TPEYTONbHUKA yKa3aHHOTO 3HauKa. HawmiTe A\ MEAS 1A U3MEDEHIA ANMHI NYHKTUDHOM nuHIMM (a)
B TpeyronbHuKe. loBTopuUTe T0 Xe AeiicTBIe ABaX/bl ANA U3MEPEHNA ANUHbI BTOPOIA MYHKTUPHOI IMHUN
TpeyronbHuka (b), a 3aTem — TpeTbeil MyHKTUPHOI NMHUY TpeyronbHuKa (¢). IMHa CNNOLIHOA AMHUKM
(X) BbIYMCNAETCA U3MEPHUTENbHBIM YCTPOICTBOM aBTOMATUYECKM.

P A
a .~ X
-
//, tl__ Y
az=--Z__c_|
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Nogruur
- Ay -
1 Brniouute yctpoiictao. Haxmute kronky < i v ynepxugaiite ee B Teuenue 2 cekyHg.

2 3apaiiTe 3HaueHue a (HauanbHoe PaccToAHwe OT Lienu) 1 3HaueHue b (AnMHY Wara) C NOMOLLbH KHOMOK
A MEAS (AnA nepemetequs uudp) u +/ - UNIT (215 KOpPEKTUPOBKI UX 3HAUEHMWIA).

3 [locne ycTaHOBKM 3HaUeHHiA NOMECTUTE U3MepUTENbHOE YCTPOICTBO Ha NNOCKYH0 MOBEPXHOCTb BOAN3Y
CTeHbl. Haxmute A MEAS A1 3anycKa a3epa. MeaneHHo 0ToABUraiiTe n3MepuTeNb OT CTeHbl A0 TeX
nop, MOKa Ha JKpaHe He NoABUTCA 3HaueHne 0 (HauanbHas Touka).

4 lpogonxaiite MeZNeHHO 0TOABHUTATb U3MEPUTENb OT CTeHbI 11 NOMeYaliTe Bce MecTa, B KOTOPbIX Ha
3KpaHe NoABNAeTCA 3HaueHme 0.

N3mepeHne meToaoM ClOXKEHUA/BbIYUTAHUA

Pe3ynbTar eAMHNYHOrO U3MePeHNA PACCTOAHNA PACCUMTBIBAETCA MyTeM ONEPaLyil CNoKeHWA/BbIYNTAHNA,
JaoLLYX B UTOre CyMMApHOE 3HaueHwe.
1 KpatkoBpemeHHO HaxmuTe A viEas a7 Brniovenna YCTPOIACTBa, 33TeM NOBTOPHO HaXMuUTe
MEAS A8 3anycka nasepa. Mocne 3anycka nasepa Haxmute +/ - UNIT. Ha rnaBHOM 3kpaHe
nossuTca 3Hauok . Mepexniouenne mex1y onepaunamu cnoxens ()
11 BbIUNTAHMS (=) MOXKET MPON3BOAUTLCA MHOTOKPATHBIM HaXaTueM KHOMKKM +/ - UNIT. Kaxas Touka
U3MepeHNs 3a/1a€TCA HaXaTUeM KHOMKN MEAS.

« B pexume Distance ("PaccToaHue") cymmapHoe 3HaueHue uinm pacctosHine Mexxay Npou3BoAMMbIMM
U3MepeHNAMM 0To6PAXKAETCA Ha IMaBHOM JKpaHe.

« B pexume Area/Volume ("Mnowagb/06bem") nocne npoBedeHus U3MepeHuii HaxmmuTe A MEAS
LA BbIMONHEHNs pacyeTa. Pe3ynbTaTbl 0T06pa3ATCA Ha FMaBHOM JKpaHe.
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Mopapok skcnnyaTauumn

YcTaHOBNEHMe TOUKM OTCYeTa MSMEPEHVWI

[ina nepekniouenna Mexay GpOHTaNbHOI 1 XBOCTOBOI TOUKAMM OTCYETA MCMONb3YIATe KHOMKY ﬁj Mo
YMONYAHHI0 U3MepHUTENbHOE YCTPOIICTBO PaboTaeT C XBOCTOBOI TOUKOIA OTCYeTa.

= =
Yl

Y7777 V7777777777777
QPOHTaHbHaﬁ TOYKa oTCyeTa XBoCTOBas TOuKa OTCYETa
Mepekniouatenn GyHKLWIA

1 Haxmure kronky L2t v ynepxuBaiire ee 0 Tex nop, noka He HauHeT MuraTh 3Hau0K| .
2 BbiGepuTe xenaembli pexum C NOMOLLbIO KHOMOK, PACTONOKEHHIX HA KHOMOUHOI NaHeNH.

JHeprua 6arapeii

Ecnv 3Hauok MM} oTo6paaeTca Ha SkpaHe Bcemiu Tpema "cTon6iKamu', To 370 03Hauaer, uTo 6atapem
13MepUTENbHOTO YCTPOIACTBA MMEHT MAKCMMaNbHbIil 3anac Hepriu. Ecm yacb 31ux "cronbukos" He
o0To6paxaeTca, T0 3HepruA 6atapeit yacTMuHO U3pacxopoBaHa. Mpu HeobXxoAMMOCTM 3ameHbl BaTapeit
YKa3aHHbIl 3HAYOK HAYMHAET MUraTb.

MowwHocTb curHana

Ecnn 3Hauok .|||I 0T06paXXaeTca Ha SKpaHe BCemut MATbI "CToN61KaMI', TO 3T0 03HauaeT, 4To CUrHan
3MepuTeNbHOTO YCTPOIACTBA MMEeT MaKcuManbHyto MoLLHocTb. [pu 6onee cnabom curHane otobpasxaetca
MeHbLUee Yncno "cron6ukos”.

CoxpaHeHue/BbI30B JAHHBIX
1 Haxmure L),

2 Haxmute /- UNIT 418 BbIBOAA PaHee HaiileHHbIX/U3MEPEHHbIX 3HaUeHMNiA.
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Koab! om60k u cnocobbl nx ycrpaHeHus

Kopn Mpuunna Cnoco6 ycTpaHeHua

bL Hu3skoe HanpsxeHue 3ameHuTb batapen

tL Hu3kas Temnepatypa llepemecTutb U3mMepuTenbHoe yCTPoiicTBO B Gonee Tennoe
MecTo

tH Bbicokas Temnepatypa llepemecTutb U3mepuTenbHoe yCTpoilcTBO B Gonee XonopHoe
MecTo

d.H MepenonHenue [Tpou3BecTt U3mepeHIe NoBTOPHO

UHdopMmaLvelt

S.L Cnabbiit curian MonbITaTheA yBENUUUTD OTPAXKATENbHYI0 CNOCOBHOCTb Lien

SH CunbHblil curHan MonbITaTbCA YMEHbLUMTL OTPaXaTeNbHYI0 CNOCOBHOCTb Lienn

H.F AnnaparHas owwmbKa [lepe3anycTuTb yCTpOIACTBO
B cnyuae npogiomkeHua HencnpasHoii paboTbl
13MepuTeNbHOrO YCTPoiicTBa 06patuTbea B Cnyxby
TeXHUYeCKoi NopAepKI Komnanun Tripp Lite
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TexHUuYeCKMe XapaKTepuUCTUKN

/3mepaemoe paccTosHue Jlo 50 m

TouHocTb M3MepeHua +/-1mm

EnuHnubl n3meperna MeTpbl/poitmbl/GyTbl
Bpema tectuposaxua 010,17 p03¢

Tun nasepa Knaccll, 635 Hm, < 1 mBT

ABTOMATU3MpOBaHHaA NpeLN3NoHHas
Kanuépoka

JA

17-07-267-93374D.indb 56

HenpepbiBHoe n3mepeHne JIA
/13mepeHue nnowwaam [IA
I13mepeHue no Teopeme Mudaropa JIA
/13mepeHie MeToROM CnoxeHua 1 BblunTanuA | [la (anuHa/nnowaas/o6bem)
MakcumanbHoe 1 MUHUManbHoe 3HayeHune JIA
CoxpaHeHue AaHHbIX IIA
VIHanKaTop MoLHOCTY CurHana [IA
WpukaTop SHepruv 6atapeit JA
ABTOMaTMYeCKOe OTKNIOYEHIE NUTAHNA Yepes 150 cekyHp
3afHAA noaCBeTKa Anucnnes A
3BYKOBOE CONPOBOX/EHME HaXaTuA knasuw | JIA
OyHKUMA NOGTMHra JA
BcTpoeHHblit ny3bIpbKOBbINi ypoBeHb JIA
Tun 6arapeii Ilenounbie 1,5 B, Tun AAA (2 wr.)
Pecypc 6atapeii 15000 u3mepeHuii
[lnanason pabouux Temnepartyp 010 p040°C
[lnanason Temnepatyp XpaHeHusa 07-25 0 60°C
Pasmepbl (Bx LU xT) 108x51x31 mMm
Macca 88r
56
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Co6niopeHme yCTaHOBIEHHbIX HOPM

WNudopmauua no BbinonHenuio Tpe6osanmit [upextusbl WEEE mm y " 4YNKOB

pep
npoaykuun komnanuu Tripp Lite ( A pesu poneiickoro coro3a)
CornacHo nonoxeHusAm JIpekTUBbI 06 yTUNU3aLLMY OTXOZ0B NEKTPUYECKOTO U 3NeKTPOHHOTO 060pyA0BaHUA
(WEEE) 1 ucnonHUTENbHbIX PaCMopAXeHuii N0 ee npiuMeHeHio, Npu NoKynke noTpebuTenamu Hooro

mmm Y1EKTPUYECKOTO WM 3NIEKTPOHHOTO 060pyA0BaHIA NPOU3BOACTBA Komnakum Tripp Lite oHu nontyyatot npaso Ha:

« MMpopaxy cTaporo 060pyA0BaHMA NO MPUHLMNY “OAUH K OAHOMY” /UNi Ha SKBUBANEHTHOI OCHOBE (B
3aBUCHMOCT OT KOHKPETHOI CTPaHbi)

+ OTnpaBky HoBOro 060pyA0BaHI Ha NepepaboTKy Nocse 0KoHaTeNbHOI BbIPABoTKM ero pecypca

BHUMAHMWE!

He pekomeHayeTcs cnonb3oBaHue AaHHOTO 060py0BaHMA B CUCTEMaX XM3Heo6ecneyeHIs, re ero BbIXOZ U3 CTpos
NPeANoNoXUTENbHO MOXET NPUBECTI K Nepe6osm B paboTe 060pyA0BaHUA Xu3HeobecneueHnA Ui B 3HaunTeNbHOI Mepe
CHU3MTb €ro 6e30nacHoCTb Uk 3pGeKTUBHOCTD.

Komnanwsa Tripp Lite noctoanHo COBEPLUEHCTBYET (BO0 NPOAYKLNIO. B BA3Y € 3TVIM BO3MOXHO 3MEHEHMe TeXHNYECKUX
XapakTepucTuk 6e3 npeABapuTeNbHOTO yBEAOMIEHUA.

%

ExfeHﬂwe

TRIPPLITE

1111 W. 35th Street, Chicago, IL 60609 USA - www.tripplite.com/support
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